identified in Short-Term Residential Rental listings and advertisements as the 

Short-Term Residential Rental "host." An operator may not be an LLC, Trust, 

Nonprofit, or other corporate entity. 

III) PRIMARY RESIDENCE 

A dwelling unit that serves as an individual's true, fixed and permanent home for 

at least one hundred eighty-three (183) days in a calendar year and to which, 

whenever absent therefrom, that individual intends to return. Additional 

characteristics of a primary residence include, but are not limited to, where an 

individual receives mail, claims residence for purposes of voter registration, pays

[...]

(3) If the short-term residential rental is operated for stays of more than six 

(6) but fewer than twenty-nine (29) consecutive days, the short-term 

residential rental may be operated for no more than one hundred eighty (180) 

days in any consecutive three hundred sixty-five (365) day period as provided 

in Wis. Stat. § 66.1014(2)(d). The one hundred eighty (180) allowable days in 

any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period must run consecutively and the 

short-term residential rental operator must give the Zoning Administrator 

notice of the first rental of any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period. 

(4) If the short-term residential rental is operated for stays of one (1) to six 

(6) consecutive days, the property shall be the operator's primary residence. 

a. If an operator who is operating a short-term residential rental pursuant